

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD No. 110754

**TRAVIS BURNS,
JAMES NEWSOME and
CHRISTINE NEWSOME,**

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

V.

GREGORY JOSEPH GAGNON,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

**PETITION FOR REHEARING
OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

Avery T. Waterman, Jr., Esq., VSB 27118
Patten, Wornom, Hatten & Diamonstein, LC
12350 Jefferson Avenue, Suite 300
Newport News, Virginia 23602
Telephone (757)223-4567
Facsimile (757)223-4499
AWaterman@pwhd.com
Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
NATURE OF CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. BURNS ASSUMED A DUTY OF CARE AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	3
II. BURNS’ OBLIGATION WAS MINISTERIAL UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	4
III. BURNS’ NEGLIGENCE WAS GROSS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Banks v. Mario Indus., 274 Va. 438, 650 SE.2d 687 (2007).....3, 4

Burns v. Gagnon, 2012 Va. LEXIS 93, __ SE.2d __ (Apr. 20, 2012)..*passim*

Heider v. Clemons, 241 Va. 143, 400 SE.2d 190 (1991).....4

Friday-Spivey v. Collier, 268 Va. 384, 601 SE.2d 591 (2004).....4

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts §324(A).....3
